

Development Services Department

March 13, 2024

James Kercheval 499 Kenoak Pl. Pomona, CA 91768



Subject: Notice of Decision for File No. MINCOA 000384-2024

Dear James Kercheval,

The Planning Division has reviewed your Certificate of Appropriateness application to install a PV system on the roof of the accessory dwelling unit addressed as **499 Kenoak Place** (primary structure addressed as **490 Preciado St**). Upon review of the City's historic preservation ordinance and design guidelines your project has been **approved**. The attached decision letter provides the analysis and basis for the decision.

All Minor Certificates of Appropriateness applications include a 20 day appeal period following the date of approval. The appeal period for this application will expire on April 02, 2024. The applicant or any member of the public may file an appeal. In the event that an appeal is submitted to the City, Planning staff will contact you to discuss the appeal. If there are no appeals, please contact the Building and Safety Division as early as April 03, 2024 to submit and pull a building permit for the installation of the proposed PV system. Please attach this letter to all required building permit applications as proof of MINCOA approval.

If you have any questions, please contact me at carlos.molina@pomonaca.gov.

Sincerely,

Carlos Molina Assistant Planner

### Attachments:

- Decision Letter
- Property Survey
- Project Plans

FILE NO: MINCOA 000382-2024

A request for a Minor Certificate of Appropriateness to install a PV system on the roof of an accessory dwelling unit located on a contributing parcel

to the Hacienda Park Historic District.

ADDRESS: 499 Kenoak Pl.

APPLICANT: James Kercheval

PROJECT PLANNER: Carlos Molina, Assistant Planner

**DECISION:** Approved File No(s). MINCOA 000382-2024

### **BASIS FOR DECISION**

Staff reviewed Pomona's Historic Preservation Ordinance (Section .5809-13), and the applicable design standards in Preserving Pomona – The Pomona Guide to Historic Preservation. In order to approve a Minor Certificate of Appropriateness Staff must determine that the findings contained in the City's Historic Preservation Ordinance can be made.

## **Applicable Design Standards**

- There will be no change in appearance of the roof.
- The solar panels are removable so that, if removed at a later date, will not cause a change in the appearance of the roof;
- X The solar panels are removable so that, if removed at a later date, will not cause the historic roofing material of the roof to be removed; and
- Any removal of roofing material at the time of installation will be replaced in-kind, causing no change in appearance and is subject to a reroof permit.

Project meets City's preferred location for solar panels (Guide to Installing Solar Panels) (Not required under state law)

X Project Applicant or owner signed Conditions of Approval

### **CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL:**

The Planning Division has completed its review of **MINCOA 000382-2024**. The request has been **approved**. The approval is subject to the following conditions:



# MINOR CERTIFICATE OF APPROPRIATENESS DECISION LETTER

- 1. The approval shall be used in the manner requested and shall be in substantial conformity with the plans approved by the Planning Division on the date listed on this letter, in accordance with the revision and/or additional conditions specifically required in this approval.
- 2. The approval shall be valid for not more than one year from the date of Permit approval. The Planning Division may grant a time extension for one (1) year provided that a written request by the applicant is submitted to the Planning Division within thirty (30) days prior to the expiration date without a fee. If plans are submitted to the Building and Safety division within one year from the date of approval, the proposed action shall be considered active.
- 3. The applicant shall obtain any required permits from the Building & Safety Division and/or Department of Public Works.
- 4. In the event that the approved plans under this Minor Certificate of Appropriateness are inconsistent with the provisions of the California Code of Regulations, Tittle 24 and/or any other applicable uniform building codes, the applicable building codes shall prevail.
- 5. Any deviation from the approved plans, shall require modification to the Certificate of Appropriateness and require approval of the Planning Division and, if necessary, the Historic Preservation Commission.
- 6. All project conditions shall be imprinted on the title sheet of the construction drawings (if required). The approved set of plans shall be retained on-site for review by Building Inspectors during the course of construction.
- 7. Prior to Occupancy the Planning Division shall inspect the premises to ensure the Conditions of Approval have been met and that the project has been constructed per the approved plans.
- 8. Construction Activities:

Hours of construction activity shall be limited to:

7:00 a.m. to 8:00 p.m., Monday through Saturday (There shall be no construction allowed on Sunday or on any Federal or State Holiday)

- 9. Violation of any of the conditions of this permit shall be cause for revocation and termination of all rights thereunder.
- 10. The applicant shall obtain a building permit prior to any demolition or construction.
- 11. All ground and roof-mounted equipment is required to be fully screened from view. Upon final inspection, Planning Division staff may require additional screening if warranted, through either landscaping, walls or a combination thereof.

- 12. There will be **NO** change in appearance of the roof;
- 13. The solar panels will be installed in such a manner that they are removable at a later date **WITHOUT** affecting the historic character of the roof;
- 14. The solar panels will be installed in such a manner that they are removable at a later date **WITHOUT** having to remove the historic roof material.
- 15. Any removal of existing roof material at the time of installation will be replaced with a like material causing <u>NO</u> change in appearance and subject to a reroof permit.

#### **APPEALS**

Sincerely

This decision will become final on April 03, 2024, unless an appeal is filed with the Planning Division prior to this date. The applicant or any member of the public may file an appeal. There is no cost to file an appeal for a Minor Certificate of Appropriateness. Appeals may be filed with the contact listed in this letter.

Geoffrey Starns, AICP, LEED AP BD+C Historic Preservation Supervisor

March 13, 2024

Date

# State of California - The Resources Agency DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATION

# **PRIMARY RECORD**

Primary # HRI#

**Trinomial NRHP Status Code** 

Other Listin Review Cod		viewer		Date			
Page 223 of 277	*Resource Name or	#: (Assigned by Re	ecorder) 490 I	PRECIADO ST			
P1. Other Identifier:			1000000				
*P2. Location: Not for Public	cation	***************************************			······································		
and (P2b and P2c or P2d. Attach a	location map as necessary.)						
*b. USGS 7.5' Quad	Date	Т :	R ;	1/4 of 1	/4 of Sec	ç	B.M.
c. Address 490 PRECIADO S	ST	***************************************	City: River:		Zip	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	D.IVI.
d. UTM (Give more than one fr large ar	nd/or linear resource Zone	***************************************	mE/	mN	P	***************************************	***************************************
e. Other Locational Data: Con	***************************************	ations		***************************************			
P3a. Description: (Describe resource	ce and its major elements. Include design	n. materials, conditio	n alterations size s	setting, and houdnarie	ae)	******************************	
This 1926 home is identifi and multiple groups of mul not unheard of. The origi accounts for the redwood s	able as a Tudor Reviva ti-paned windows. It nal owner was a manage	l by its ste is uncommon	eply pitche	ed roof, dom	inant cro	dor home	hut
Windows are casement windo features french doors.	w, which is also typica	al of the st	yle with ei	ight panes ea	ach. The	second st	cory
The second story balcony i	s cantilevered and cove	ered by the	principle	roof.			
Garage is attached and loc	ated at the back of the	e house.					
Some windows have been rep *P3b. Resource Attributes: (List	laced on the west side attributes and codes) HP2	of the hous	e with alum	ninum framed	windows i	n the 195	iOs.
*P4. Resources Present:	Building Structure Ob	oject Site	District	Element of D	istrict (	Other (isolate	es, etc.)
				P5b. Desc	ription of Ph	oto.	
				(View, date,		oto.	
				*DC Doto	C	1 4000	
					Constructe	***************************************	
				1	nd Sources		iC
					ehistoric	☐ Both	
				P7. Owne	er and Addr	ess:	
				Pomona C	77		
				700 photos (Co. 10.4 cc.			
				7 U. Neco	rueu by. (iii	ame, affiliation, a	ind addres:
				*P9 Date	Recorded:		
				*P10. Sun		(Describe)	***************************************
				Other Ac	-	(Describe)	
P11. Report Citation: (Cite survey r	eport and other sources, or enter "none."	")					
Archaeological Record	cation Map Sketch Map District Record Linear lagraph Record Other (List)	Continuati Reature Record		Building, Struct Station Record		eject Record rt Record	
DPR 523A (1/95)			d folkstade en remandad de de la menta en el constante de la menta de la menta de la menta de la menta de la m		*Pa=:-	ed Informat	

\*Required Information

